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. 
M3.rch 29th Meeting 

'!he South Portl.an:l High School Players, 
led by Ray Dionne, entertained at 
Spouses' Night with a one-act play. 

'!hank-you 

Bill York introduced two guests from 
the Portland Players. Frank Ward, 
President of the organization, 
presented a plaque to the club in 
appreciation for past donations. Joe 
'lbana.s, Artistic Director, spoke of 
the Players' need for volunteer help 
in all areas of theater production. 
He pointed out that the group is open 
to all who would like to participate. 

President Doug mentioned that the club 
had received a letter from the Pine 
Tree Council, Boy Scouts of America, 
thanking us for our recent donation. 
He also announced that the delegates 
to Boys' and Girls' State for this 
year are: 

cape Elizabeth High School -
Nicole Rioux and Alex Metzger 

South Portland High School -
Maureen Curran and M1.chael Soucey. 

'!he club made a recent donation to each 
of these programs. 

Raffle 

Jackie Critchley donated a $50 U.S. 
Savin,~s Bond which was won by Dick 
Holden. 

Membership Change 

Walter Brown has terminated his member­
ship by failing to meet attendance 
requirements. 

District Governor's Challenge 

President Doug announced that the club had 
met all the items of the challenge except one. 
We have not increased our membership by 
5%. In fact, membership is identical to what 
it was in July, 19tl8. 

Basketball 

'Ihe April 6th evening of basketball has been 
cancelled, but two additional dates have been 
scheduled: 

'Ihursday, April 13th at Mahoney 
'lhursday, April 20th at Mahoney. 

Programs 

April program responsibilities are as follows: 

April 12 - Rene Burdet 
April 19 - Bob Carson 
April 26 - Bill York. 

April 5th Meeting 

'lbe program at the April 5th meeting is a 
classification talk by Dale Eichorn. 

April 5th Duties 

Invocation 
Raffle 
Sergeant-at-Arms 
'!WO LIGHrS 

- Dan Gacetta 
- Dan Davidson 
- Dave Bagdasarian 
- John Donohue. 

Portland Club Social Auction 

'lhe Portland Club will hold its Annual Social 
Auction on Friday April lijth at the Sonesta 
in Portland. Contact John Yohe for tickets 
and information. 
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April 12, 1989 

Important Letter Enclosed 

President Stewart has enclosed a very 

important letter that should be of in­

terest to all members. Please read the 

letter prior to the Tuesday evening 

meeting of our Board of Directors. 

April 5, 1989 Meeting 

Dale Eichorn provided us with an inform­
ative classification talk . She is the 
corporate treasurer for the Maine Broad­
casting system which owns WCSH TV, WLBZ 
TV and a station in Sioux City, Iowa. 

She handles insurance, employee benefits, 
banking relationships and a host of other 
responsibilities including service on the 
MBS Board of Directors. She is also kept 
busy with her four children. 

Attendance Great!!! 

The District 779 leader in attendance in 
February was none other than our own SP-
CE Rotary Club at 94.33 % Bob Carson also 
assured us that we were probably also tops 
during March. Thank you to all members for 
your dedication and a special thank you to 
Jackie Critchley for coordinating the two 
attendance contests. 

Raff le Winner 

Dan Davidson supplied an umbrella and two 
books as the raffle prizes. Dick Jordan 
won the umbrella and Mike McGovern won the 
books. One was on Math illiteracy. Perhaps 
the book will help with the Cape budget. 

Thank you Letters 

Doug Stewart noted that he had received notes 

President Elects Training Seminar 

Kudos were spread to many Rotarians 
for the success of the PETS session 
held in Portland the March 31 weekend. 
The prime organizer of this event was 
Dan Mooers who just did an amazing job. 
Bob Carson was the head of the Sergeants 
of Arms and he thanked all who helped 
him which included 12 of our members. 
Jack Roberts commented on how great the 
programs were and he distributed new 
material to the Club Directors for next 
year. PDG Sam Giftos, President Doug, 
and Tim Thompson also noted how proud 
they were to be associated with the SP­
CE Rotary Club. Dan Davidson was the 
presentor of a program at an assemblage 
of the entire group. Thank you Dan, Dan, 
Bob and everyone. 

George Chandler 

It was terrific to see our Honorary 
Member George Chandler back with us 
after the winter in Florida. George 
indicated that he missed us and we 
would be seeing a lot of him in the 
months ahead. We also missed you George 
and welcome you back! 

Portland Rotary Art Auction 

The Portland Rotary Art Auction will 
be on April 14th at the Sonesta. Doug 
Stewart has tickets available. The 
evening will also honor our District 
Governor Ron Drouin and his mother 
Theresa. Our Club will benefit if any 
of our members donate a prize or are 
successful in the bidding process. 

Charter Nights 

Ste. Foy , Quebec 
Bath Sunrise 

2/22/89 
2/29/89 

of thanks for donations from SP Mayor Benoit, Quote of the Week 
Pond Cove Elementary School, and Alex Metzger 
who will be attending Boys State. "My guys are real sick this year." 

Bill York referring to the 
New York Yankees. 
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Rotary Information 

Rotary Information Chairman Jim Rowe 
outlined the process for proposing 
new members. 

1. Obtain Proposal Card from Secretary 

2. Return card to Secretary without 
informing prospective member. 

3. Card goes before Membership and 
Classification Committees and to 
Board of Directors. 

4. If favorable votes., proposer 
invites prospective member to 
meeting 

5. Permission to advertise name in 
bulletin is sought. Members have 
10 days to object. 

6. New member is introduced. 

Jim said proposing and welcoming new 
members is extremely rewarding. 

Happy Dollars 

-
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Bill Stanton was very proud to announce that 
his daughter has been named a Fulbright 
Scholar and will be studying in India. 
Congratulations Bill and daughter! 

Mick Maher announced that his # 3 son 
will be married later this year. This 
is the second announcement of one of 
the Maher's offspring getting married 
this year. 

Many noted the very brilliant spoof 
of our bulletin received on April 1st. 
Doug Stewart never owned up to being the 
author but there were a few hints that 
he was the perpetrator. 

Paul Butler looked awfully tanned after 
a recent trip to Florida. 
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Next Week's Program 

Bob Bogosian will introduce Ann Gass. 
Ann is the Executive Director of the 
Cumberland County Affordable Housing 
Venture. CCAHV was begun last year 
by the Cumberland County Commissioners, 
the United Way, the Council of Govts. and 
the Chamber of Commerce in order to promote 
affordable housing in the region. 

Comments From the District Governor's 
Newsletter 

"During the official visits I suggested 
we share The Rotarian with our communities. 
Instead of throwing it in the gargage after 
you. have finished reading it, drop it off at 
your barber shop, hairdressers, doctor's 
office, school library- and a thousand other 
places you can think of. Share you enthusiasu 
with others. The Rotarian is well written 
with articles and information balanced to 
reach every segment of our society-••• " 

A new Rotary Club is forming in the Bangor 
area with a charter application currently 
pending at Rotary International. The 
Club meets on Thursday at 7:00 a.m. at the 
Holiday Inn on Main Street in Bangor. This 
is the 72nd club in District 779. 

Rotary Themes 

1988-1989 

Put Life Into Rotary- Your Life 

1989-1990 

Enjoy Rotary! 

District World Community Service Project 

The District's current project is to promote 
free health clinics in the Dominican 
Republic. This follows a separate project 
for fresh water wells in the same country. 
As of mid February, the District has 
donated $10,240.85 toward the clinics. Our 
Boara . voted a contribution of $560.00 or 

$10.00 per member. 
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April 12, 1989 Meeting 

Bob Bogosian introduced Ann Gass, the 
Executive Director of the Cumberland 
County Affordable Housing Venture. Ann 
said that housing costs in the area had 
increased 8% in 1988 and the affordable 
housing crisis has not gone away. She 
cited Cape Elizabeth's Affordable Housing 
Committee as a good start. Ms. Gass 
also won the raffle which had been 
donated by Joe Conroy. It was a battery 
operated screwdriver. 

Meeting Location Change 

President Doug announced that the Board 
of Directors had voted in a split de­
cision to have the club meeting place 
changed to the Snow Squall effective 
May 3, 1989. A survey of most of the 
members by Jack Roberts indicated that 
a clear majority wanted to move but 
there is concern over the $12.00 meal 
charge. 

Doug appointed a committee consisting 
of Mike McGovern, Dan Davidson and 
Bill York to continue to study possible 
meeting locations. The committee is to 
report back to the Board by June 1st. If 
any club member has any suggestions on 
possible locations, please speak to one 
of the committee members as soon as possible. 

It was also announced that we will meet 
with the Scarborough club at Dunstan School 
on Tuesday, April 25, 1989 at 6:15 p.m. 
This will take the place of our regular 
meeting. In summary • our next four Club 
meetings will be as follows: 

Weds. 4/19 Purpoodock Club 
Tues. 4/25 Dunstan School 
Weds. 4/26 No Meeting 
Weds. 5/3 Snow Squall 

, 

Weds. 5/10 Snow Squall 

A2ril 19, 1989 Meetins Prosram 

Bob Carson will introduce Gary Wood who 
serves as the Director of State and Federal 
Relations for the Maine Municipal Assn. 
Gary will speak on spending caps. 

Art Hahn 

Sam Giftos spoke of the recent 
passing of Art Hahn. Art was a 
member of the Portland Rotary Club 
and had been very helpful to our 
Club over the years. A letter of 
sympathy will be sent from our Club 
to his widow, Sally. 

Parlez-Vous Francais? 

A Rotarian recently discovered that 
he will be unable to participate in 
a Rotary Group study tour for about 
five weeks in France beginning in late 
June. Please call Doug Stewart as soon 
as possible if you are interested in 
participating. You must speak French 
for this all expense paid tour. 

District Assembly and Conference 

The Balsam's June 14-18. 
All Directors have information on both 
the Assembly and the Conference. 

Vocational Service Committee 

The Vocational Service Committee will 
meet briefly after Rotary on April 19th 
Dan Davidson will present the 1989-1990 
planning document and everyone will 
receive their assignments for the comin9 
year. 

Rotary Sports 

Our final basketball game will be on 
April 20th at 7:30 p.m. at Mahoney 
Middle School. Softball begins on May 
6th or 7th when we will be fielding 
a team in the tournament of the Pine 
Tree Society for Crippled Children. Yo 
will be hearing more about softball in 
coming weeks. 

April 19, 1989 Responsibilities 

Program: 
Sgt. at Arms: 
Raffle: 
Two Lights: 

Bob Carson 
Bob Flynn 
John Donahue 
Dale Eichorn? 

"You don't have to win to be a winner" 
- Student Visitor Doreen Richards 

"Without you, we wouldn't be able to ex; 
- C:t-,,,:iAnt- tH.,.ft-n .. ll'ot-A T -lnnn .. t-h nf' C::\JJ:IC:: j 
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On the Maine coast - _,;;.r ~J: "!--;. 
Bug Light 

South Portland 
Portland Head Light 

Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

April 25, 1989 

April 19, 1989 Meeting 

Bob Carson introduced Gary Wood, the 
Director of State and Federal Relations 
for the Maine Municipal Association. 
Gary spoke on property taxes and 
spending caps. Gary felt that tax caps 
are not the solution to rising 
property taxes because they: 

-reduce a municipalities bond 
rating, 

-result in postponement of crucial 
spending, 

-focus on the wrong level of govt. 
-are generally seen as a negative to 
businesses. 

-put limits on some costs beyond the 
control of the municipality. 

A lively discussion followed his 
presentation. 

TRAVELLING ROTARIANS 

Bill O'Neil presented Jack Roberts with 
a banner from the Chesterfield, Mo. 
Rotary Club. 

Sam Giftos is in the final planning stages 
for his upcoming trip to Seoul, South 
Korea where he will attend the Rotary 
International Convention 

DISTRICT ASSEMBLY AND CONFERENCE 

Sam Giftos encouraged all Rotarians 
to attend the District Assembly and 
Conference to be held at The Balsam's 
June 14-18. , It is a beautiful 3 hr 
drive to Dixville Notch, NH. 

WOMEN OF ROTARY DANCE 

The dance is scheduled next week 
with tickets still available 
from Dick Holden. 

MEETING LOCATION 

The April 19 meeting was our 
last meeting at the Purpoodock 
Club. Next weeks meeting will 
be a joint meeting with the 
Scarborough Club at the Dunstan 
School on Tuesday, April 25, 1989 
at 6:15 p.m. 

The search committee is beginning 
the process of selection of a 
club meeting place. They plan 
an exhaustive look at all 
possibilities. Anyone with any 
ideas, please contact Mike McGovern, 
Dan Davidson, or Bill York. 

Our next four Club meetings will 
be as follows: 

Tues. 
Wed. 
Wed. 
Wed. 

RAFFLE 

4/25 
4/26 
5/3 
5/10 

Dunstan School 
No Meeting 
Snow Squall 
Snow Squall 

John Donahue supplied the latest 
James Michner epic- ALASKA. Bill 
Stanton was the lucky winner of all 
868 pages. This book is published 
on paper produced by S.D. Warren 
in Westbrook, Me. 

SPORTS 

Many thanks to Dan Davidson for 
a full basketball schedule this 
past winter. With the Bball season 
coming to a close, many of us look 
forward to the upcoming softball 
season. Jack Roberts has already 
lined up a couple of dates 

5/6 Tournament of the Pine Tree 
Society for Crippled Children 

5/21 Portland Rotary Club 
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April 25, 1989 Meeting 

A joint meeting was held with the 

Scarborough Club at the Dunstan 

School Restaurant. 

Hollis Dixon, Chief of Police for 

the town of Scarborough, introduced 

Detective David Goodman. For the past 

year, he has been involved in a drug 

education program in the Scarborough 

school system. Project DARE consists of 

a uniformed police officer in school 

interacting with the 5th grade class. 

The program consis~·of 17 modules 

taught over a 17 week period (1 hr/wk). 

The program teaches decision making 

skills, resistance skills as well as 

providing information on drugs and 

alcohol. So far 50 communities in the 

state have initiated similar programs. 

ATTENDANCE CONTEST 

The March attendance contest between 

the Scarborough Club and the SP-CE 

Club wasn't even close. The final 

results are: 

Scarborough 
SP-CE 

76% 
95.4% 

Many thanks for the $100 donation 

received from the Scarborough Club. 

MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 

Allen Rowe, Jim Rowe, and Stanley Herrick 

have resigned from the club. 

CLEAN UP IN THE PARK 

On May 20, there will be a clean 

up in the park at Fort Williams. 

The SP~CE Club will be selling 

coffee and donuts at the Park. 

Anyone interested in helping please 

contact Doug Stewart. 

HONORED GUESTS 

CEHS students Michelle "Mig" Monroe 

and Morgan Smith, both recipients 

of the Western Maine Conference 

Principals Aw•~ will be our honored 

quests next week. 

PROGRAMS 

May program responsibilities are as 

follows: 

5/3 
5/10 
5/17 

• 5/24 

Jackie Critchley 
Don Day 
John Donahue 
Peter Drivas 

MEETING LOCATION REMINDER 

Sarting with the meeting on 5/3, the 

Club will be meeting at the Snow 

Squall at 6:15 p.m. 

SCARBOROUGH CLUB ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Scarborough Rotary Club is 

sponsoring the OLD TYME FAMILY 

CIRCUS August 9, 1989 at the SMVTI 

gym. This is a full circus variety 

show to benefit the Handicap Assoc. 

of Maine. 
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May 3, 1989 

We started the month of May in our new 

location at the Snow Squall Restaurant 

in South Portland. Jackie Critchley 

introduced a speaker from the Opportu­

nity Farm in New Gloucester. The farm 

serves boys from ages 6-18. 

The new location did have relatively slow 

service and Representatives of the Club 

and the Snow Squall met after the meeting 

to see how things might be speeded up. 

Raffle 

The raff le was a 50/50 drawing conducted by 

Bill Stanton and Bill York and won by Sam 

Giftos. 

Notes and Happy Dollars 

Our Club was represented by our president and 

others at the charter nights of Ste. Foy and 

Bath Sunrise ••• Tickets are available for the 

Bangor Breakfast Charter Night from Doug Stew­

art ••• We will be selling coffee and donuts on 

the morning of May 20th at Fort Williams. Steve 

Etzel is in charge ••• Dick Holden thanked all 

those who had supported the Women of Rotary 

75th Anniversary gala ••• Mick Maher was named 

Cape Elizabeth Little League Manager of the 

Year ••• It was good to see that Joe Conroy 

found us at the Snow Squall on the right 

evening ••• Dan Davidson's daughter has been 

selected as Miss USO of New England ••• Bill 

York gave us a warm and rousing welcome to 

the City of South Portland. 

Dan Mooers Chosen 

It was announced that Dan Mooers has 

been selected to become the Charter 

District Governor of the new District 

778 in Rotary Year 1991. Following 

Dan will be Bob Patten of the Portland 

Rotary. Preceeding Dan as District 

Governor of 779 will be Paul Jensen 

of Waterville. 

Dan thanked Club members for all their 

support. He said that the selection was 

a honor for the Club and he indicated 

that there will be work for all of us as 
\ he undertakes the important responsibility 

of setting up the new District. Congrats 

to Dani 

Other Honors 

PDG Sam Gif tos has been invited to be a 

moderator of a group discussion at the RI 

Conference in Seoul, Korea • Doug 

Stewart has been asked to serve as an 

alternate on the District Nominating 

Committee to select a District Governor 

for 1992-1993. 

Next Week 

Don Day will introduce Cindy Bauman who 

serves on the Board of Directors of 

the Aids Hospice in Portland. 

Other 

Our attendance was 5th in the District 

for the month of March. 
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ROTARY CLUB 
of 

TH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 

OFFICERS 

)resident ....... Douglas Stewart 
)resident Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Tice President .. Joseph P Conroy 
>ecretary .•.. Robert N Carson Jr 
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Bagdasarian, David L •nave• 
Bogosian, A Robert •eob• 
Burdet, Rene 

•x Butler, Paul F 
•x Carson, Robert N Jr •eob" 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, oan L 
Day, Donald L •Don• 
Donahue, John 

Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A "Phil" 
Eichorn, Dale L 
Etzel, Stephen •steve• 
Fletcher, Steven c "Steve• 

Flynn, Robert "BOb" 
S*t Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Ge-e, Frank E 
+•x Giftos, sarando p •sa•• 

Goodine, Richard •Dick" 

Hennessy, Thoiaas J III •TO•• 
Herrick, Stanley •Ted• 
Hitchcock, David •nave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

•x Holden, Richard B Jr •Dick• 

Johnston, Bryce R 
S* Jordan, Richard E •Dick" 

Kane, David M •Dave• 
S*x Kilroy, Richard F•Dick" 
S*t Kilroy, Willia• C •Bill• 

King, Leonard "Len" 
x Knight, Lloyd R •captain• 
• Kourakos, Willia• •Bill" 

Livingston, Alec c 
Maher, Michael c •Mick" 

McGovern, Michael K •Mike• 
Hezoian, Anthony p "Andy" 

*'x Mooers, Daniel W •nan• 
O'Neil, Willia• "Bill" 
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" 

Rancourt, ouane 
Roberts, John E Jr •Jack" 

S*x Rowe, Allen B Jr "Al• 
•x Rowe, James S "Ji•" 

I Russell, Harry 

s•x 

• 
Shoos, K John 
Si111pson, Thomas w "Tom• 
Simpson, Warren S 
Smith, David E "Dave• 
Stanton, Willia• R •Bill" 

*' Stewart, Douglas •ooug• 
Thompson, Ti•othy "Ti•" 

•Wagner, Anton G "Tony• 
S* Yerxa, Richard J "Dick" 
•x York, Willia• A "Bill" 

§!Qill 

Fran 
Rozella 
Kathi 

*Janet 
*Penny 

Elizabeth 
Douglas 
Edie 
Grace 
Patricia 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
Pharaaceutical, Manufacturing 
Real Estate, Development 
Food Distribution, Management 
senior Active - Beverage Distribution 

Education, secondary 
Banking, COlll9ercial 
Public Relations 
Radiator, Auto 
Paper manufacturing, Production 

Dolores senior Active - Engineering 
Claudette senior Active - Travel service 

Television, Finance 
Bethany Banking, Appraisal 
Ki• Law, Municipal 

Michele Computers 

BUSINESS 1!Q!!!; 

797-5834 799-7 
773-7231 799-04 
773-5700 495-21 
773-5683 799-15 

799-80 

799-2221 799-59, 
775-1000 934-20, 
774-9847 767-46 
774-3346 767-43 
856-4000 767-39 

I 
799-6204 799-62 
767-3366 773-0li 
772-0181 799-23 
871-1111 799-87 ; 
767-3201 729-48l 

775-7200 

Lynne 
*Helene 
Irene 

senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co1111unications, Equip11ent 

800-343-9160 
883-5161 

799-781 
799-45! 
767-28C 
799-31 ~ 
799-87C 

Rita 
Charlotte 

sue 
Maureen 

Stacie 
Jane 
Paula 
Mary 
Ann 

carol 
Ellen 
SOphie 
Susan 
Elizabeth 

Becky 
*Shirley 

Nancy 
Nickie 

Donna 
Shari 

*May 
*Judy 

Marlene 

Lisa 
Madeleine 
Velina 
NaOllli 
Lucy 

*Pamela 
Nancy 

•sauy 
Priscilla 
Diane 

Senior Active - Accounting 
Accounting 

Real estate, Appraisal 
Government, social security 
Real estate, C01111ercial 
Funeral Directing 
senior Active - Insurance 

Banking, savings 
senior Active - Banking 
Banking, Financial Management 
Senior Active - Real Estate Residential 
senior Active - Heating Oil 

Benefit planning 
Senior Active - Television 
senior Active - Insurance 
Insurance 
Engineering, Electronic Co111ponents 

Government, Town 
Senior Active - Education 
Lav, Litigation 
Banking, Hu•an Resources 
Senior Active - Invest•ents 

Nursing Honie, Administration 
Government, Welfare Ad•inistration 
Additional Active - Building Materials 
Building "aterials 
Oil Pipeline, "anagement 

Co .. unity Service, Manager 
Hardware, Retail 
senior Active - Hardware 
Tax, Manageinent 
senior Active - variety store 

Public Utilities, Water 
Insurance , Financial services 
Specialty Che•icals 
Senior Active - Power Equipment 
Senior Active - Engineering 

772-7475 

767-2394 
780-3587 
774-8919 
799-4472 
775-3793 

871-1825 
775-1000 
761-2666 
799-2221 

799-40~ 
775-221 
774-89 j 
799-88E 
799-79~ 

846-909 
799-252 
773-729 
799-615 
799-716 

799- 6224 799-622 
797-9330 799-294 
770-2445 799-175 
773-5661 799-714 
775-8100 767-534 

799-5251 767-319 
773-5629 799-140 
775-7444 799-729 
761-5922 799-570 
774-6311 799-160 

767-3373 324-707 
767-3201 767-452 
799-5825 799-655 
799-5825 799-746 
767-0440 78 1-364 

874-1000 767-383 
799-6191 767-379 
799-6191 799-022 
773-3894 799-687 

774-5961 
773-8163 
799-8541 
799-2241 
799-8533 

761-183 

767-235 
799-666 
799-799 
883-427 
767-088 

• • Paul Harris Fellow ' • Paul Harris "utilple contributor t • Paul Harris Sustaining Fellow 
x • past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter Me•ber 03/ 24/8 
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Last Week 

Don Day introduced Cindy Bowman who is 
a volunteer for the AIDS Project and 
the AIDS Lodging House. As of March 
31st of this year, there have been 114 
AIDS cases diagnosed in Maine. 61 have 
died. 

The AIDS Project is a non-profit group 
serving patients and providing AIDS 
prevention information. The Lodging 
House in Portland provides accomodations 
for 8 persons. 

The AIDS quilt is to be displayed at the 
Por t l and EXPO over the Memorial Day 
weekend beginning on Thursday evening. 

Raffle 

In addition to providing an interesting 
speaker, Don Day also donated the raffle: 
An auto radiator flush. It was won by 
Joe Conroy. 

Davidson Appears in "The Rotarian" 

Dan Davidson was given kudos in this 
month's edition of "The Rotarian" for 
winning the Maine Public Relations 
Person of the Year Award. 

Fort Williams Coffee 

The Club will be serving coffee at the 
Cape Fort Williams Park Clean-up Day on 
March 20th from 9:00 a.m. Set-up will 
begin at 7:30 a.m. Steve Etzel is in 
charge. 

Board Meeting 

The Board of Directors will meet on 
Tuesday, May 16, 1989 at 7:30 p.m. at 
Doug Stewart's home. 

Conroy Needs Pies 

Joe Conroy needs pictures of Rotarians 
for the Club Directory. Please provide 
one if you have not done so before. 

Perfect Attendance 

A 27 year perf ect attendance pin was awarded 
to Dick Kilroy by our Secretary . Dick 
joins Warren Simpson as one of two members 
who has had perfect attendance s i nce the 
chartering of our Club. Congratulations 
Dick and Warren. 

Maher Speaks 

Mick Maher announced that we will have an 
opportunity in July to purchase plaques, 
decals and other items with the Rotary 
emblem, the 4 way test and other material . 
The purpose is to show how proud we are 
to be Rotarians. 

Wagner Speaks 

Tony Wagner reminded us of the importance 
of having student visits. He does caution 
them to be fairly brief. We should make 
them welcome and enjoy their comments. 

Thank You 

Bill Stanton has served as the Sgt at Arms 
for two straight weeks. Nick Pappas led us 
in song. Bill O'Neil provided an invocation 
and President-Elect Jack Roberts chaired the 
gathering. 

Upcoming Duties 

Raffle Sgt.at Arms Two Lights 
5/17 Drivas Bagdasarian McGovern 
5/24 Dube Flynn McGovern 
5/31 Eichorn O'Neil O' Neil 
6/7 Etzel Stanton Eichorn 
6/14 Fletcher Bagdasarian O' Neil 
6/21 Flynn Flynn 0 Neil 
6/28 Gacetta Stanton Eichorn 

May 17 Meeting 

John Donahue will introduce a Medical 
Doctor who will speak on Cystic Fibrosis. 
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May 24, 1989 

May 11, 1989 Meeting 

John Donahue introduced Dr. Nicholas Fowler, 
Director of the Cystic Fibrosis Clinic at 
Maine Medical Center. Cystic Fibrosis is 
the most common inherited disease affecting 
North Americans. 1 in every 2000 infants 
is. born with CF. 1 in 20 of us are carriers. 

CF mainly affects the lungs and pancreas 
hindering breathing and the production of 
enzymes needed for digestion. 

Today, patients can do well with the assist­
ance of treatments. Dr. Fowler expects the 
gene that causes CF to be isolated within 
the next few years and this will help to 
find a cure. 

Raffle 

Tom Hennessy donated a heavy-duty extension 
cord which was won by Dick Holden. 

Spouse's Night 

Spouse's Night will be Wednesday, May 31, 
1989. A signup sheet will be distributed 
on May 24th. Paul Butler has arranged for 
Dis~rict Attorney Paul Aranson to speak. 

Spring Point Festival and Family Fun Day 

Volunteers are needed to assist with the sale 
of Fried Dough at Cape Elizabeth Fun Day on 
Jun~ 17th and at the Spring Point Festival 
on June 24th. Harry Russell and Steve Etzel 
are in charge of the Fun Day dough and Bill 
York is assisting the Maine Mall Club with 
setting up the Spring Point concession. 
Since the Fun Day is the same as the District 
Conference, and over 150 manhours are needed, 
please volunteer. 

Meeting Location Progress Report 

The meeting location committee has reached 
the following preliminary conclusion: 

1. It will be impossible to please 
everyone. 

2. The search is being limited to East of 
I-295 

3. Committee Members will 
investigate a number of options 

4. The Club will be kept informed 
of progress. 

5. The committee will meet again 
after the 5/24 meeting. 

Board Meetings 

President Doug announced that the Board 
has voted to donate $75.00 to the Cape 
El i zabeth Little J~ague and $250.00 to 
the Ustic Fund. A joint board meeting 
of the current board and the post-July l 
board will be on May 30, 1989 at 7:00 p. 
at Doug Stewart's home. 

Upcoming Duties 

Raffle Program 

5/24 Dube Drivas 
5/31 Eichorn Butler 
6/7 Etzel Dube 
6/14 Fletcher Club Assembly 
6/21 Flynn Etzel 
6/28 Gacetta Eichorn 

Sgt. at Arms Two Lights 

5/24 Flynn McGovern 
5/31 O'Neil O'Neil 
6/7 Stanton Eichorn 
6/14 Bagdasarian O'Neil 
6/21 Flynn O'Neil 
6/28 Stanton Eichorn 

. \.,. . .-@~·::_::..:·~) 
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May 24, 1989 Meeting 

Peter Drivas introduced Eric Harrison who 
is the owner of Gritty McDuffs at 396 Fore 
Street in the Old Port. McDuffs is one of 
only 65 Brew-Pubs in the country. Three 
beers are brewed right on the premises. 

Eric described the process as simple with 
the exception of some regulatory issues. 
Prof its can be good as you are the manu­
facturer, the wholesaler, the distributor 
and the retailer. The retail price of a 
pint is $1.75. He descibed his location 
as the "epicenter of drinking'' in the Old 
Port. This was an interesting program on 
an entrepreneurial business. 

Raffle 

The raffle, a Cross pen and pencil set, 
was donated by Phil Dube and won by 
John Shoos. Thanks to Bob Flynn for 
selling the tickets in his usual 
immutable fashion. 

Bob Doe 

Bob Doe was present and thanked all Club 
members for their support during his re­
cent bereavement. 

Softball Win 

The South Portland-Cape Elizabeth Rotary 
All-stars beat the Portland Rotary Club 
6-0 in softball. Hurling the shutout was 
Bill York. 

Fort Clean-up Day 

Thank you to Steve Etzel and crew for the 
serving of coffee and donuts at the Fort 
clean-up day. The profit was less than $12 
but an excellent service was provided for 
all the volunteers and the Little Leaguers 
who were also present. 

Graduates 

Congratulations to Mick Maher's wife and 
to Dick Goodine's daughter on their recent 
graduation. 

Spouse's Night 

On May 31st, we will be having our Spouse's 
Night. Paul Butler has arranged for 
District Attorney Paul Aranson to speak. 

Board to Meet 

The Board will meet on Tuesday, May 30, 1989 
at Doug Stewart's home at 7:00 p.m. New 
Board members are invited to attend. All 
Board meetings are open to all members. 
The main agenda item will be recommending 
a dues for 1989-1990. An increase is ex­
pected as Rotary International dues has been 
increased. The Club will have a final vote 
on any dues adjustment. 

Upcoming Dates 

June 1- Bangor Sunrise Charter Night 
Junel3-18- District Assembly and Conference 
June 17- Cape Family Fun Day 
June 24- Spring Point Festival 
June 10- Rockland Rotary Golf Tournament 

Redistricting Approved by Rotary Internationa 

After many years of discussion, RI has just 
approved redistricting to be effective July 
1, 1990. On that date, Dan Mooers will become 
the District Governor for the Following clubs: 
Bath, Bath Sunrise, Bethel, Bidd-Saco, 
Brunswick,Freeport, Kennebunk,Kittery,Ogunquit ~ 

Portland, Rumford,Sanford-Springvale,Scarborou( 
South Berwick, SP-CE, SP Me Mall,Wells,Windham 
Westbrook,York,Dover-Durham,Durham Great Bay, 
Exeter, Hampton,Portsmouth,Rochester, 
Somersworth and Newburyport. This is a total 
of 29 clubs. 

Duties 

5/31 
6/7 
6/14 
6/21 
6/28 

5/31 
6/7 
6/14 
6/21 
6/28 

Raffle 
Eichorn 
Etzel 
Fletcher 
Flynn 
Gacetta 

Sgt. at Arms 

O'Neil 
Stanton 
Bagdasarian 
Flynn 
Stanton 

Program 
Butler 
Dube 
Club Assembly 
Etzel 
Eichorn 

Two Lights 

O'Neil 
Eichorn 
O'Neil 
O'Neil 
Eichorn 
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May 31, 1989 Meeting 

Paul Butler introduced Cumberland County District Attorney Paul 
Aronson. Mr Aronson noted the explosive growth in the number of 
cases his office handles; 2500 cases per year in the superior 
court and 76,000 cases in the District Court. Most of the latter 
are traffic cases, with increases being experienced in less 
serious violations of law. About 250 felony cases are heard 
yearly. He also noted the poor pay of county attorney's compared 
to federal and private assistant DA's. 

RAFFLE 

Mrs Doug Stewart wen the raffle prize provided by Dale Eichorn; 
"Reflections of Portland Maine". The fact that the DA drew the 
ticket prevented an uproar about a "fixed" drawing. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE/fUND RAISING 

Three opportunities for you to support our community service 
activies and raise funds for Rotary projects are on the horizen. 
Cape Family Fun day is June 16th. Sign up for Friday nite set up 
and Saturday work. Project graduation is also on the 16th. 
People are needed for Friday nite set up and for 3AM cooking 
work. On June 23rd the Maine Mall club will need our dough frying 
skill at SMVTI for South Portland's fun day. Every club member 
is urged to lend a hand to make all three efforts a rousing 
success. People are counting on us! Sign up sheets will be at 
the next club meeting. 

NEXT WEEKS PROGRAM 

Paul Dube will introduce Kelly Martin, District Manager of U.S 
Air. 

UPCOMING DUTIES 

Raffle Program Sgt ~t Arms 

6/7 Etzel Dube Stanton 

6/14 Fletcher Eichorn Bagdasarian 

6/21 Flynn Etzel Flynn 

6/28 Gacetta Club Assembly Stanton 

BYE-·1.,AW CHANGES 

----------
Enclosed with this issue is a list of the by-law changes and the 
proposed budget for 1989-1990. These will be voted on at the 
meeting of June 21st. · 

In other board action it was voted to give $50 to the new Bangor 
Morning Rotary Club which had it charter night June 1st. 



ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

1988 - 1989 
President ••... Royce Abbey 

DISTRICT 779 
::>vernor Ronald Drouin 

ROTARY CLUB 
of 

l TH PORTLAND - CAPE ELIZABETH 
OFFICERS 

President ....... Douglas Stewart 
President Elect John E Roberts Jr 
Vice President .. Joseph P Conroy 
Secretary .... Robert N Carson Jr 
Treasurer ...... William Kourakos 

DIRECTORS 
Club service 
I Thomas J Hennessy III 
~ocational Service 
I .Jeffrey R Hobbs 
Cc .Jnity Service 

Harry Russell 
rnternational service 

Michael K McGovern 

COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
~ulletin .•..•.... 
?ublic Relations 
frogram ........ . 
~oundation ...•.. 

Dale L Eichorn 
Dan L Davidson 

Paul F Butler 
Daniel W Mooers 

SEND MAKEUPS TO:­
Robert N Carson .Jr, secretary 
36 Trundy Road 
Cape Elizabeth ME 04107-2820 
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Bagdasarian, D•vid L •nave• 
Bogosian, A Robert •sob• 
Burdet, Rene 

•i: Butler, Paul F 
•i: Carson, Robert N Jr •90b• 

Conroy, Joseph P •Joe• 
Critchley, Jacqueline •Jackie• 
Davidson, Dan L 
Day, Donald L •Don• 
Donahue, John 

Drivas, Peter 
Dube, Philip A •phil• 
Eichorn, D•le L 
Etzel, Stephen •steve• 
Fletcher, Steven c •steve• 

Flynn, Robert •sob• 
S•I Gacetta, Daniel J •Dan• 

Ge111111e, Frank E 
+•i: Giftos, sarando P •sam• 

Goodine, Richard •Dick• 

Hennessy, Tho•as J III •Toa• 
Hitchcock, oavid •nave• 
Hobbs, Jeffrey R •Jeff• 

•i: Holden, Richard B Jr •Dick• 
Johnston, Bryce R 

S* Jordan, Richard E •Dick• 
Kane, David M •oave• 

SPOUSE 

rran 
Rozella 
Kathi 

•Janet 
*Penny 

Elizabeth 
oougla• 
Edie 
Grace 
Patricia 

CLASSIFICATION 

Dentistry 
Pharaaceutical, Manufacturing 
Real Estate, Development 
Food Distribution, Management 
Senior Active - Beverage Distribution 

Education, secondary 
Banking, Coa1tercial 
PUblic Relations 
Radiator, Auto 
Paper aanufacturing, Production 

Dolores Senior Active - Engineering 
Claudette Senior Active - Travel Service 

Television, Finance 
Bethany Banking, Appraisal 
Kia Lav, Municipal 

Michele 

Lynne 
*Helene 
Irene 

Rita 

sue 
Maureen 
Stacie 

coaputers 
senior Active - Liquor Distribution 
co .. unicationa, Equipaent 
Senior Active - Accounting 
Accounting 

Real Estate, Appraisal 
Real Estate, coamercial 
runeral Directing 
Senior Active - Insurance 
Banking, savings 

senior Active - Banking 
Banking, Financial Manage.ent 

BUSINESS HOME 

~~~=~~~1 ~:==~=~ 
773-5700 495-211 
773-5683 799-155 

799-801 

799-2221 799-59~ 
775-1000 934-205 
774-9847 767-46. 
774-3346 767-433 
856-4000 767-399 

799-6204 799-620 
767-3366 773-0ld 
772-0181 799-23~ 
871-1111 799-87~ 
767-3201 729-48~ 

775-7200 799-781 
800-343-9160 799-45~ 

883-5161 767-280 
799-316 

772-7475 799-870 

767-2394 799-409 
774-8919 774-891 
799-4472 799-886 
775-3793 799-7941 
871-1825 846-909" 

775-1000 799-2521 

s•i: Kilroy, Richard r•Dick• 
5*1 Kilroy, Willia• c •Bill• 

King, Leonard •Len• 

Jane 
Paula 
Mary 
Ann 
carol 

senior Active - Real Estate Residential 
senior Active - Beating Oil 

761-2666 773-7291 
799-2221 799-615 

799-716. 
799-6224 799-622• 

i: Knight, Lloyd R •captain• 
• Kourakos, Willi•• •Bill• 

Livingston, Alec C 
Maher, Michael c •Mick• 
McGovern, Michael K •Mike• 

Mezoian, Anthony P •Andy• 
••x Mooers, Daniel w •oan• 

0 °Neil, Willi•• •Bill• 
Pappas, Nicholas •Nick• 
Rancourt, Duane 

Roberts, John E Jr •Jack• 
I Russell, Harry 

Shoos, K John 
Simpson, Thoaas W •Toa• 

s•i: Siapson, warren s 

I Saith, David E •nave• 
Stanton, Willi•• R •eill• 

*' Stewart, Douglas •ooug• 
Thompson, Tiaothy •Tia• 

•Wagner, Anton G •Tony• 

S• Yeri:a, Richard J •Dick• 
•i: York, Willi•• A •si11• 

Benefit planning 

Ellen Senior Active - Television 797-9330 799-294 
sophie Senior Active - Insurance 770-2445 799-175 ' 
Susan Insurance 773-5661 799-714' 
Elizabeth Engineering, Electronic coaponenta 775-8100 767-5341 

Government, Town 799-5251 767-319 

Becky senior Active - Education 773-5629 799-140 
•Shirley Lav, Litigation 775-7444 799-7294 
Nancy Banking, auaan Resource• 761-5922 799-570: 
Nickie senior Active - Investaents 774-6311 799-160• 
Donna Nursing Home, Ad•inistration 767-3373 324-707• 

Shari Governnient, Welfare Adainistration 767-3201 767-4524 
Marlene Oil Pipeline, Manage111ent 767-0440 781-364: 
Lisa co .. unity Service, Manager 874-1000 767-383 : 
Madeleine Hardware, Retail 799-6191 767-379: 
Velaa senior Active - Hardware 799-6191 799-022 ~ 

Naoai Tu, Manage11ent 773-3894 799-6871 
Lucy senior Active - variety Store 761-183• 

*Pa11ela Public Utilities, Nater 774-5961 767-2351 
Nancy Insurance , Financial Services 775-7800 799-666! 

•sally Specialty Cheaicals 799-8541 799-799< 

Priscilla senior Active - Power Equip91ent 799-2241 883-427! 
Diane senior Active - Engineering 799-8533 767-088 ; 

• • Paul Harris Fellow ' • Paul Harri• Mutilple contributor I • Paul Barris sustaining Fellow 
i: • Past President + • Past District Governor S • Charter Meaber 05/01/8~ 
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South Portland W 

June 14, 1989 

June 7th Meeting 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Phil Dube introduced Kelly Martin, Maine Sales Representative for 
USAir. She said that USAir will be one of the largest carriers in 
the country after the merger, scheduled for August 1989, with 
Piedmont Airlines. T~ey will have more departures than any other 
U.S. airline. She also stated that USAir will have a first class 
section on flights starting June 15th. USAIR now has a 21% share 
of the market in Portland. 

R.aff le 

Steve Etzel donated a fan .(electric variety) which was won by 
Dick Goodine. 

Seoul Meeting 

Sam Gif tos reported to the Club on the recent Rotary International 
meeting in South Korea. He was one of very few attendees who were 
not from Korea or Japan. 

Pancake Breakfast 

Bob Flynn lined up the final volunteers to cook and serve the pancake 
breakfast for graduating seniors from Cape Elizabeth High School. The 
event will take place in the wee hours of Saturday, June 17th. 

Family Fun Day 

Steve Etzel needs more people to sign up for the 3-6PM and 6-9PM shifts 
on Saturday, June 17th. Ne will be making and selling fried dough at 
the Cape Elizabeth Family Fun Day at Fort Williams Park. Corne early 
and hear the Hy Ryder Band - great stuff. Anyone working on this project 
is reminded to bring a cooler if you have one. 

Upcoming Programs 

The speaker on June 14th will be Jeff Marks, News Director of the Maine 
Broadcasting System. He will speak on ethics in broadcast journalism. 
On June 21st, Steve Etzel will introduce the head of the Department of 
Environmental Protection. 

Duties 

6/14: naffle-Fletcher, Prograrn-Eichorn,Sgt.at-Arms-Bagdasarian 
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TWO 
LIGHTS 

South Portland - Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club 

- ~ . - ..... - ...... 

June 14, 1989 Meeting 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Dale Eichorn introduced Jeff Marks, News Director and Station 
Manager for Maine Broadcasting <Ch6). Jeff gave an interesting 
talk about the issues facing the news business. He noted ethical 
problems he must address and his concerns about how some 
entertainment shows have formats that could lead viewers to think 
they are watching a news program. 

Raffle 

The 50/50 drawing was won by Tom Hennessey. 

Cape Familiy Fun Day, June 17th 

Harry Russell expressed disappointment at 
members who have signed up to work. He 
callers would provide sufficient support. 

Resignation 

the small number of 
hoped that last minute 

Steve Fletcher has resigned due to job pressures that did not 
allow him to make attendance requirements. 

Scholarships 

President Doug reported he had attended South Portland High's 
graduation events and was proud to provide two Rotary $1,000 
scholarships; one to Clifford Gallant and the other to Andrew 
Gilmore. By the time you read this two scholarships would have 
been presented at the Cape graduation to Jessica Gorham and Lisa 
Liberty. 

Honorary Member 

President Doug received a letter from Bob Doe 
for his honorary membership. Bob's new 
Traeburne, Unit 114A, Williamsburg Va 23185. 

thanking the club 
address is 3800 

June Rotarian Magazine 

President Doug has again made the big time - a picture in the 
Rotarian. If you do not save the magazine please forward to Dan 
Davidson. He would like to present copies to the South Portland 
High School. 

Upcoming Duties 

Meeting Raffle Sgt at Arms Two Lights Program 

6/21 Flynn Flynn Etzel Etzel 
6/28 Gacetta Bagdasarian Eichorn Assembly 
7/5 Gemme 0'Nei1 Donahue Assembly 
7/12 Giftos Stanton Donahue Giftos 
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Bug Light 
South Portland 

Portland Head Light 
Cape Elizabeth 

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth 

June 21, 1989 Meeting 

Several members reported on the recent conference held at 
the Balsam's in New Hampshire. President Doug Stewart 
reported on the Polio-Plus convention in Philidelphia that 
was reviewed in a very touching video presentation. Our 
own Dan Mooers was elected District Governor for 19.91-1992. 
President Doug showed and presented the following awards 
presented at the conference1 to Dan Mooers for extraordinary 
"Service above Self", to Dan Davidson for his role in Rotary 
Publicity, and a trophy to our whole club from the Governor 
recognizing our active role in the district. 

Dan Mooers also spoke about the conference relating a very 
moving presentation on a Inter-Cultural Nursing Program to 
which our district donated nearly $40,000. 

Jack Roberts spoke of his experience at the conference and 
how it instilled a sense of how our group fits into the 
overall impact of Rotary Clubs everywhere. 

Sam G:l,.ftos spoke on the upcoming "Friendship Exchange" in 
which Rotarians visit the homes of other Rotarians in other 
districts around the world ••• More on this program in 
upcoming Rotarian publications. 

"Captain" Lloyd Knight led us all in rousing renditions of 
"Good old Summer-time" and "Hello Dolly". 

Bob Flynn gave a detailed account of the successful pancake 
breakfast complete with 8 X 10 glossy photos by Bob Bogosian. 

Harry Russell related our positive results with the Fried 
Dough Sale at the rainy, foggy but otherwise fun, Family 
Fun Day. Harry expressed his thanks to all members and 
spouses who helped through out the weekend. 

Four amended By-laws were voted upon and passed. 

Steve Etzel introduced, Dean Marriott, the Commissioner of 
the DEP as the evenings Guest Speaker. Dean updated the 
group on the current action in the legislature, previewed 
some of the ominous problems facing the State concerning 
solid waste and gave an overview of Casco Bay and its 
economic and environmental influences. 

Meeting 
6/28 
7/5 
7/12 

Raff le 
Gacetta 
Gemme 
Giftos 

Upcoming Duties 

Sgt. at Arms 
Bagdasarian 
O'Neil 
Stanton 

Two Lights 
Eichorn 
Donahue 
Donahue 

Program 
Assembly 
Assembly 
Giftos 
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